
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
AMENDED DOCKET – THURSDAY, JANUARY 31, 2008 

        ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
 

1:00 p.m. cases  
Michael A. Buscher, Tikat Enterprises, LLC T/a Crazy Lil’s, 27 E. Cross Street -  Class “D” Beer, Wine & 
Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person 
under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or 
acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 3, 
2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old male State Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No 
licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any 
person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any 
person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 3, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old 
male State Police Cadet) 
DECISION:  
 
Raj K. Bommakanti & Timothy Kangelidis, Radharaj, Inc. T/a Fells Point Liquor & Bar, 1709 Fleet Street - 
Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic 
beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such 
person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years 
of age” on December 19, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old male State Police Cadet) 
DECISION:   
 
Po Chang, Jo Chang & Chao Hai Chang, Chanco Group, LLC T/a Zen West Roadside Cantina, 5914-16 York 
Road - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish 
alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that 
such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) 
years of age” on December 19, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage served to 19 year old male State Police Cadet);  
Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-
one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such 
beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 19, 2007 (Re:  
Alcoholic beverage served to 19 year old male State Police Cadet) 
DECISION:  
 
Ronald Numbers & Linda B. Clarke, Numbers, Inc. T/a Swallow at the Hollow, 5921-23 York Road  -  Class BD7 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to 
any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing 
or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 19, 
2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage served to 19 year old male State Police Cadet);  Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No 
licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person 
with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person 
under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 19, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage served to 19 year old male 
State Police Cadet) 
DECISION:  
 
Anthony Cushing & Ana C. Cushing, Cat’s Eye Ltd. T/a Cat’s Eye Pub, 1730 Thames Street - Class BD7 Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any 
person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or 
acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 19, 
2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage served to 19 year old male State Police Cadet);  Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No 
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licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any 
person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any 
person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 19, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage served to 19 year old 
male State Police Cadet) 
DECISION:   
 
Beatrice Rugolo & Pietro Rugolo, Pergusa Enterprises, Inc. T/a Jerry’s Belvedere Tavern, 5928 York Road  -
Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic 
beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such 
person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years 
of age” on December 19, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old male State Police Cadet);  
Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-
one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such 
beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 19, 2007 (Re:  
Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old male State Police Cadet) 
DECISION:  
 
Javed Sikander, Choudry Sikander & Bernadette Moore, Alam, LLC T/a Huckas, 2324-32 Boston Street  – 
Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic 
beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such 
person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years 
of age” on December 12, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage served to 19 year old male State Police Cadet); 
Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-
one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such 
beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 12, 2007 (Re:  
Alcoholic beverage served to 19 year old male State Police Cadet) 
DECISION:  
 
Steve A. McMurray, St. Mary’s Liquors, LLC T/a St. Mary’s Liquors, 120 W. 25th Street – Class BD7 Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to 
any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is 
purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on 
December 3, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old male State Police Cadet);  Violation of Rule 
4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age 
or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for 
consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 3, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic 
beverage sold to 19 year old male State Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 4.16 “No licensee shall allow his 
premises to be used for the purpose of possession, transfer or use of any narcotic drug” on December 3, 2007 
(Re:  Two men smoking marijuana on the second floor of the establishment which is part of the licensed 
premise as being used for storage) 
DECISION:  
 
Stacey J. Ingerson & Stephen S. Newton, Outback Steakhouse of Canton, Inc. T/a Outback Steakhouse, 2400 
Boston Street  - Class “B” Beer, Wine &  Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or 
furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the 
knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under 
twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 12, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage served to 19 year old male 
State Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any 
person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing 
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or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on 
December 12, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage served to 19 year old male State Police Cadet) 
DECISION:  
 
Pantelis Tserkis, LaScalla, Inc. T/a Castaway’s Bar & Grill, 2206-08 Boston Street  – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & 
Liquor - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under 
twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring 
such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 12, 2007 
(Re:  Alcoholic beverage served to 19 year old male State Police Cadet);  Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No 
licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any 
person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any 
person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 12, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage served to 19 year 
old male State Police Cadet) 
DECISION:  
 
Yung O. Oh, Two & One, Inc. T/a Stadium Lounge, 3351-53 Greenmount Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor – 
Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) 
years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for 
consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on October 17, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 
19 year old male State Police Cadet);  Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages 
to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing 
or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on October 17, 2007 
(Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old male State Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 3.03(c) “Licensees shall 
keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all 
persons employed by them.  Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives 
of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies” on October 17, 2007 (Re:  
No employee records available) 
DECISION:   
 
Stacy M. Green & Louise V. Mullaney, Camden Market, LLC T/a Canton Market, 2334 Boston Street  – Class “A” 
Beer & Wine License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person 
under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring 
such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 12, 2007 (Re:  
Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old male State Police Cadet) 
DECISION: 
 
Robert L. Gorsuch, Joe-Charl, Inc. T/a Skeeters, 2506 Washington Boulevard - Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor 
– Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-
one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such 
beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 12, 2007 (Re:  
Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old male State Police Cadet);  Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall 
sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the 
knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under 
twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 12, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old male State 
Police Cadet) 
DECISION: 
 
Mary Raynor & Henry J. Reisinger, Brooklyn Inn, LLC T/a Brooklyn Inn, 705 E. Patapsco Avenue - Class 
BD7 Beer  Wine & Liquor – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to 
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any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is 
purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on 
December 12, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old male State Police Cadet) 
DECISION:  
 
Jacquelin Middleton, Kurt L. Bowie, Sr. & Bernard Booker, Grown Folks Bar, LLC T/a Grown Folks Bar, 
3525-27 S. Hanover Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee 
shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with 
the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person 
under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 12, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old male 
State Police Cadet) 
DECISION:  

3:00 p.m. cases 
 

Sameerah S. Muhammad, The Bistro, LLC T/a The Bistro, 31 S. Arlington Avenue – Class “D” Beer & Wine License – 
Application to transfer ownership & location of Class “D” Beer & Wine license presently in the name of Robert H. Kim, 
RHKim Enterprises, Inc. T/a Arnold’s Grocery and Deli at 1141 Poplar Grove Street to the applicant at the new location. 
DECISION:  
 
William F. Eberhart, Jr. & Anne R. Gossett, Contract Purchasers, 5201 Franklintown Road – Class “B” Beer, Wine & 
Liquor License - Review of transfer application pending for more than 180 days under provisions of Article 2B, Section 
10-503(d)(4) “A transfer of any license shall be completed not more than 180 days after the Board approves the transfer” 
(Re:  Transfer approved on March 22, 2001 and most recently reviewed by Board on January 11, 2007 when an extension of 
360 days was granted); Article 2B, Section 10-504(d)(2)(i) “180 days after the holder of any license issued under the 
provisions of this article has closed the business or ceased active alcoholic beverages business operations of the business for 
which the license is held, the license shall expire unless: (i) An application for approval of a transfer to another location or an 
application for assignment to another person pursuant to § 10-503(d) of this subtitle has been approved or is then pending” 
and Article 2B, Section 10-504(d)(6) “If an application or request to the Board described in paragraph (2) or (3) of this 
subsection is withdrawn, there shall be no tolling of the period for automatic expiration of the license and it shall be deemed 
as if no such application or request was filed.” DECISION:   
 

 
Jennifer Ward-Pulaski & Jason Roberson, J.J.C., Inc. T/a Stagedoor Gentlemen’s Club, 5-11 Commerce Street  – 
Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Hearing under the provisions of Article 2B §10-401(2)& (3) “Any license or 
permit issued under the provisions of this article may be revoked or suspended by the issuing authority for any cause which 
in the judgment of the official, court or board, is necessary to promote the peace or safety of the community in which the 
place of business is situated; (3)   The license or permit must be revoked or suspended, except as provided in § 10–402 of this 
subtitle or § 15–112(c)(6) or (p) of this article, for the following causes: …(iii)   Making of any material false statement in 
any application for a license or permit…” from renewal 2002 to date (Re: Name and signature of Jason Roberson on liquor 
license renewal applications in 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006 and 2007 and adult entertainment license renewal applications in 
June 2002, 2006 and 2007; individual reports that he was not aware that his name was still on license and he did not sign renewal 
applications); Violation of Article 2B §16-501 “If any signed statement, report, affidavit, or oath, required under any of the 
provisions of this article, shall contain any false statement, the offender shall be deemed guilty of perjury, and upon conviction 
thereof, shall be subject to the penalties provided by law for that crime” from renewal 2002 to date (Re: Name and signature of 
Jason Roberson on liquor license renewal applications in 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006 and 2007 and adult entertainment license 
renewal applications in June 2002, 2006 and 2007; individual reports that he was not aware that his name was still on license and 
that he did not sign renewal applications)                                                                                              
DECISION:   


